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Detailed Methodology

The survey was conducted on behalf of the International Republican Institute’s Center for
Insights in Survey Research by NAMA Strategic Intelligence Solutions.

Data was collected between November 11t and November 30t, 2021, through face-to-
face computer-assisted personal interviews (CAPI) conducted at respondents’ homes.

The sample consists of 3,010 Jordanians aged 18+ and older.

A multi-stage sampling method was used to design a nationally-representative sample
according to data from Jordans 2015 Population and Housing Census.

The sample was stratified proportionally by governorate and urbanicity. Primary sampling units were census
blocks selected via probability proportionate to size (PPS).

Within primary sampling units, households were selected via a random route protocol and respondents were
selected via the Kish grid.

The data was weighted by governorate, age, sex, and educational attainment according
to 2020 population estimates from the Jordanian Department of Statistics (DOS).

The response rate for the survey was 76%. The margin of error for the mid-range of the
full sample is +1.8-points at the 95% confidence level.

Charts and graphs may not add up to 100% due to rounding. Cited bases are weighted.

This survey was made possible by the generous support of the American people through
the U.S. Agency for International Development (USAID).



https://www.iri.org/polls/
http://www.namasis.com/
https://www.usaid.gov/jordan

Frequently Cited Disaggregate Bases

Disaggregate Category Base

Age 18-35 n = 1,491
Age Brackets Age 36-55 n = 1,081

Age 56+ n =438

Male n=1,641
Sex

Female n=1,369

Middle (Amman, Balqa,

Madaba, and Zarqga) 1 =il
. North (Ajloun, Irbid, Jerash, _

Region and Mafraq) UL

South (Aqaba, Karak, Ma’an, n=231

and Tafieleh) )

Employed n=878
Employment Status

Unemployed n=2,132

Margin of error will vary with sample size n. Cited bases are weighted.

Previous State of Democracy Surveys

Poll Fieldwork Dates Total Sample Size

Public Opinion Survey: Residents of Jordan September 4 - 13, 2020 n = 3,000

Public Opinion Survey: Residents of Jordan March 21 - April 16, 2019 n = 3,020



https://www.iri.org/wp-content/uploads/legacy/iri.org/wysiwyg/jordan_poll_novem_25.pdf
https://www.iri.org/wp-content/uploads/legacy/iri.org/wysiwyg/jordan_poll_novem_25.pdf
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Overall, is Jordan headed in the right or wrong direction?

2021

2020

2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Things are going mostly in the right direction ® Things are going somewhat in the right direction
Things are going somewhat in the wrong direction ® Things are going mostly in the wrong direction
= Don't know/Refused to answer



Which of the following elements do you consider to be the most
important element of democracy?

2021 16% 1% 19

2020

11%2%19

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

®m Freedom of Expression ® Equal rights under the law
Freedom within the rule of law m Citizens choose their leaders through elections
m Other Don't know/Refused to answer



How important is it for you to live in a country that is governed
democratically?

2021

2020

2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Very important  ®mImportant Unimportant  ®m Very unimportant Don't know/Refused to answer



How important is it for you to live in a country that is governed
democratically?

All . . . ]
Respondents 71% 21% 5% +/4<1%

Age Group \

Age 18-35 <1%
Age 36-55 <1%
Age 56+
Sex
Male 5% i<1%
Female 5% ¥<1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mVery important  ®mImportant Unimportant Very unimportant Don't know/Refused to answer



Thinking about our country’s current political system, do you
believe it is a:

2021 13% <1% Ak

2020 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Full Democracy ® Nearly a full democracy
Flawed Democracy = Not a democracy at all
m Other = Don't know/Refused to answer



Thinking about our country’s current political system, do you

Respondents

believe it is a:

All 17% 33%

Age Group

b

Age 18-35

Age 36-55

Age 56+

Sex

Male

Female

13% <1% YK

1% <1% IBS

13% 1%

20% 1%

15% <1% ¥4

10% <1% B

0%
m Full Democracy
= Not a democracy

10%

20%

30% 40% 50%
m Nearly a full democracy
m Other

60%

70% 80% 90% 100%

Flawed Democracy
= Don't know/Refused to answer
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When you think about the development of democracy in Jordan,
do you think it is developing quickly, developing slowly, not
developing at all, or regressing?

2021
2020
2019
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Developing quickly m Developing slowly Not developing at all (stagnant)

® Regressing = Don't know/Refused to answer
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When you think about the development of democracy in Jordan,
do you think it is developing quickly, developing slowly, not
developing at all, or regressing?

All . ] ] ]
Respondents 13% 46% 23% 1%

Age 18-35

Age Group \

Age 36-55

24% <1%

22% 1%

Age 56+

Sex
Male 24% 1%
Female 22% 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Developing quickly m Developing slowly Not developing at all (stagnant)
® Regressing = Don't know/Refused to answer
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To what extent do you think the following constitute an obstacle
to the development of democracy in Jordan?

Current economic situation

15% 4%ﬂ<1%

Unequal access to opportunities 21% 5% <1%

External pressure not to have

democracy in Jordan 53% 7%

12%

Lack of political will 45% 9% 1% 2

Lack of civil liberties and political

rights 45% 9% 10% 2

The people are not ready due to

cultural, religious and social norms 427 10% 15% <1%

Weak political parties 35% 1% 18%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Great extent B Medium extent Little extent m Not at all Don't know/Refused to answer

13



Which of the following two statements best represents your point
of view:
The country is governed in the interest of the majority of people,
or in the interest of a few?

In the interest of the majority of people

In the interest of a few 69%

Don't know/
Refused to answer

2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

14



Please tell me for each of the following things how essential you
think it is as a characteristic of democracy.

Use this scale where one (1) means “not at all an essential characteristic of
democracy” and four (4 ) means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of

»
semocrey

3.5
Governments provide a social safety net for the poor
- . . | 3.4
Civil and political rights are guaranteed for all
| 3.5
People choose their leaders in free elections
Women have equal rights with men and receive the 559, 3.1
same treatment as men do ?
Total separation of powers: executive, legislative, 579, 55c
judiciary ?
.. . . 2.9
Freedom to join political parties 15% 45%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
(1) Not an essential characteristic of a democracy 2
m3 B (4) An essential characteristic of a democracy

Don't know/Refused to answer

*Mean score calculated from the 1-4 response scale, excluding Don’t know/Refused to answer responses. 15



Which of the following statements is the closest to your point of
view?

2021

2020

2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Laws of our country should be based on the sharia law
® Laws of our country should be based mostly on the sharia law
Laws of our country should be based somewhat on sharia law
® Laws of our country should not be based on sharia law
Don't know/Refused to answer
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| would like to know to what extent you think each of these
systems would be suitable for Jordan

A parliamentary system in which
nationalist, left wing, right wing, and
Islamist parties compete in parliamentary
elections

10%

A system governed by Islamic law without

political parties or elections 1% 30%

A strong authority which makes decisions
without considering electoral results or the 1% 23%
opinions of the opposition

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Completely suitable mSuitable = Somewhat suitable ® Not suitable at all = Don't know/Refused to answer

17



| would like to know to what extent you think each of these
systems would be suitable for Jordan

A parliamentary system in which nationalist, left wing, right wing, and
Islamist parties compete in parliamentary elections

All [0) [0) 0, (o) 0

Previous Surveys \

2020 21% 15% 25% 9%

2019

30% 14%
Age Group

Age 36-55 28% 28% 9% 29% 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Completely suitable  m Suitable Somewhat suitable  m Not suitable at all = Don't know/Refused
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| would like to know to what extent you think each of these
systems would be suitable for Jordan

A system governed by Islamic law without political parties or elections

All . ) . . :
Respondents 30% 25% 11% 30% 4%

Previous Surveys \

2020 29% 15% 28% 3%

2019 10% 32% 9%

Age Group

Age 18-35 29% 27% 12% 28% 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Completely suitable  m Suitable Somewhat suitable  m Not suitable at all = Don't know/Refused
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| would like to know to what extent you think each of these
systems would be suitable for Jordan

A strong authority which makes decisions without considering electoral
results or the opinions of the opposition

Al . : . : :

Previous Surveys \

2020 44% 6%

Age Group
OL’/) 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 06%
m Completely suitable  m Suitable Somewhat suitable  m Not suitable at all = Don't know/Refused

20



Which of the following would be the best to solve the economic
problems in Jordan?

Respﬁrtldents 36%
Age Group
Age 18-35 37%
Age 36-55 35%
Age 56+ 38%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m A parliamentary system in which nationalist, left wing, right wing, and Islamist parties compete in
parliamentary elections

® A strong authority which makes decisions without considering electoral results or the opinions of the opposition
A system governed by Islamic law without political parties or elections

Don't know/Refused to answer

21



To what extent are you satisfied with the current government’s
response to the Coronavirus?

Very satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Somewhat not satisfied

Not at all satisfied

Don't know/

Refused to answer

0%

35%

|

1%

|

30%

<1%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

22
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In your opinion, to what extent are the following freedoms
guaranteed for someone like you in Jordan?

Freedom of religious belief 18% 4% 1%

Freedom of movement 20% 5% %1%

Freedom of property ownership 19% 4%<1%
Freedom of thought 9% 1%
Freedom to join civil society organizations o A
(associations, forums, etc.) 36% 12% 13% 2
Freedom of expression 24% 36% 18% 21% <1%

Freedom to take part in peaceful demonstrations o 5 ,
regardless of the demonstration’s purpose 14% 17% 39% 3
Freedom to join political parties regardless of o o >

political orientation 7% 25% 21% 41%

Freedom to obtain governmental information 0 o 5
(official decisions, financial records, etc.) 8% 21% 18% 51%

Freedom to make a complaint against the o o o >
government without fear or reprisal 9% 16% 14% 58%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B To a great extent ®mTo some extent To a low extent  m Not guaranteed at all Don't know/Refused to answer

24



To what extent do you think that each of the following has
freedom to do its work in Jordan?
9%

9%

14% 8% 3

Universities and research centers are free to do
their work

International organizations are free to do their
work

Human rights organizations are free to do their
work

Local organizations are free to do their work

Media is free to report the news, regardless of

[0) [0) [}
subject 18% 10% 1
Labor unions are free to do their work 17% 11% 2
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B To a great extent ® To a medium extent To a little extent ® Not at all Don't know/Refused to answer

25



To what degree would you agree with the following statement:
It is necessary to ensure security and stability, even if that
requires violations of human rights

2021 23%

2020

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly agree ®mSomewhat agree = Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused to answer

26



To what degree would you agree with the following statement:
It is necessary to ensure security and stability, even if that
requires violations of human rights

All 0, (o) 0, (o)
Respondents 25% 37% 23% 2 I

Age Group \
— o
T

Age 36-55

Age 56+

Sex

Male

22% I

25% 1%

Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 407% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly agree mSomewhat agree " Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused to answer

27



To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

A woman should be able to reject marrying someone 86% 6% "

[0)
her parents picked for her without her approval 1%

£l

Women should be able to give their citizenship to 0
their children 75% 15% 7% AR

Men and women should get equal pay for doing the o 0 0
same job 72% 17% 6%

1%

Women and men shouldd::,::)vrtzeequal rights in initiating 64% 21% 6% 1y

Men and women should have equal opportunities of s S 0
obtaining employment positions 65% 20% 8%

S <1%

Women should be able to become public leaders such 53% 6%
as ministers, judges, mayors, governors etc ° °

A< 1%

20% <1%

Women should be able to become Prime Minister 47% 7%

Women should have the freedom to travel outside the
country alone

20% 20% 9% 52% 1%

University education is more important for males than
females

9% 1% Y4 79% <1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly agree  ® Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree Don't know/Refused to answer

28



To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

A woman should be able to reject marrying someone her parents picked for
her without her approval

All ] , 0
Respondents 86% 6%2 <1%

Age Group \

Age 18-35 <1%
Age 36-55

Age 56+

Sex

Male <1%

Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mStrongly agree  ®m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Don't know/Refused
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To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Women should be able to give their citizenship to their children

All
Respondents

75%

Age Group

Age 18-35

Age 36-55

Age 56+

Sex

Male

Female

15% 3 <1%

<1%

<1%

<1%

<1%

<1%

0%

m Strongly agree

10% 20%

®m Somewhat agree

30% 40% 50%

Somewhat disagree

60% 70%

Strongly disagree

80% 90% 100%

Don't know/Refused
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To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Men and women should get equal pay for doing the same job

All 72% 17% L1%

Respondents

Age Group

b

Age 18-35

Age 36-55

Age 56+

Sex

Male

Female

<1%

<1%

<1%

0%

m Strongly agree

10% 20%

®m Somewhat agree

30% 40% 50%

Somewhat disagree

60% 70%

Strongly disagree

80% 90% 100%

Don't know/Refused

31



To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Women and men should have equal rights in initiating divorce

Al : 0 -
Respondents 64% 21% A< 1%

Age Group \

Age 18-35 2 1%

Age 36-55 9% 3R

Age 56+ 12% 1%

Sex

Male 10% 1%

Female S <1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree Don't know/Refused

32



To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Men and women should have equal opportunities of obtaining employment
positions

Al ) o -
Respondents 65% 20% 1 %

Age Group \

Age 18-35
7%

Age 36-55

Age 56+

Sex
Male 1%
Female
d% 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 Ob%
m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree Don't know/Refused
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To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Women should be able to become public leaders such as ministers, judges,
mayors, governors, etc.

Al ) ; —
Respondents 53% 28% (R <1%

Age Group \

ER
Age 18-35 1%

Age 36-55
Age 56+ 1%

Sex

Male 1%
Female i 1%
d% 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 06%

m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree Don't know/Refused

34



To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Women should be able to become Prime Minister

Al ) , : 0
Respondents 47% 26% 20% 1%

Age Group \

Age 18-35 1%

Age 36-55 1%

Age 56+ 1%

Sex

Male 1%

Female 14% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree Don't know/Refused
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To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Women should have the freedom to travel outside the country alone

Al ) . : 0
Respondents 20% 20% 51% 1%

Age Group \

Age 18-35 1%

Age 36-55

Sex \
OL’/) 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 Ob%
m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused
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To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Women’s inheritance should be equal to men’s inheritance

Respérlllcients U L i 1%
Age Group

Age 18-35 13% 10% 68% 1%

Age 36-55 11% 8% 70% 1%

Age 56+ 13% 6% 71% 1%

Sex

Male 1%

Female 17% 62% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused
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To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

The law should prevent men from marrying more than one woman

Age Group \
Sex \
Female 57% 1%
OL’/) 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 Ob%
m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused
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To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

University education is more important for males than females

Age Group \
Sex \
Female / 86% 1%
OL’/) 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 Ob%
m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused
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Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or
strongly disagree that women are equally effective as men in each
of the following?

Public university
leadership positions such
as presidents, deans etc.

1%

Leaders of civil society

[0)
organizations 1%

Business executives 12% 1%

Judges 16% 1%

Political leaders 36% 21% 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly agree mSomewhat agree = Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused to answer

40



Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or
strongly disagree that women are equally effective as men in each
of the following?

Public university leadership positions such as presidents, deans, etc.

Al ) o -
Respondents 60% 30% 1 %

Age Group \

Age 18-35 7 <1%
Age 36-55 1%

Age 56+ 7% 3L

Sex

Male

5

100%

Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree Don't know/Refused
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Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or
strongly disagree that women are equally effective as men in each
of the following?

Leaders of civil society organizations

Al ) ; -
Respondents 46% 36% 1% K
Age Group \

Age 18-35 1%
Age 36-55 1%
Age 56+ S 1%
Sex

Male 14% 1%
Female e 1%
d% 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 06%

m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree Don't know/Refused
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Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or
strongly disagree that women are equally effective as men in each
of the following?

Business executives

All ) . . 0
Respondents 44% 35% 12% 3B
Age Group \

Age 18-35

13% 1%

Age 36-55 1% I
Age 56+ L =<1%
Sex
Male 15% 1%
Female 7 <1%
d% 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 06%
m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree Don't know/Refused
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Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or
strongly disagree that women are equally effective as men in each
of the following?

Judges

Age Group \
Age 18-35 1%
Age 56+ 1%

Sex
Male 1%
Female 1%
d% 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 06%
m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree Don't know/Refused
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Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or
strongly disagree that women are equally effective as men in each
of the following?

Political leaders

Al ] . o O
Respondents 36% 31% 21% 1%
Age Group \

Age 18-35

22% 1%

Age 36-55 21% 1%

Age 56+ 18% 1%
Sex
Male 1%
Female 15% 1%
OL’/) 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 06%
m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree Don't know/Refused

45



To what degree can you criticize government policies through the
following forms of expression without fear of exposing yourself to
adverse consequences on your security and livelihood?

Labor or professional o :
strikes el H
Media, including online 37% H

Attend political meetings,
such as conferences or 42% 2%
lectures

Demonstrations or . .
protests L 2 I

Petitions and letters 41% 3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B To a large degree mTo some degree To a low degree mNot at all = Don't know/Refused to answer
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To what extent do you believe that someone like you can have an
impact on government decision making?

2021 peys

2020 YA

2019 peYA

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Large extent ® Medium extent © Low extent ® Not at all = Don't know/Refused to answer
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To what extent do you believe that elections in Jordan accurately
reflect the will of the Jordanian people?

Municipal elections

Parliamentary elections

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W Large extent ® Medium extent Low extent ® Not at all = Don't know/Refused to answer
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It is expected that the municipal and decentralization elections
will be taking place next year. Are you going to...

All 9 9 9 9
Respondents 32% 16% 46% 14,

Age Group \

Age 18-35 48% <1%

Age 36-55 45% <1%

Age 56+ 42% 1%

Sex
Male 45% 1%
Female 47% I
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Vote for sure ® Probably will vote Probably will not vote

m Will definitely not vote = Don't know/Refused to answer
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In regards to the Jordanian Parliament, to what extent do you
believe it fulfills the following functions?

The Parliament engages in
lawmaking and legislating

The Parliament represents
citizen interests

The Parliament provides
oversight of the
government

The Parliament
communicates with
citizens

The Parliament assists in
finding jobs for those  kJA 20% 1%
unemployed

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

BTo a large degree ®To some degree = To a low degree mNot at all = Don't know/Refused to answer

52



We would like to know your opinion concerning the best option for
forming governments in Jordan. Which of the following options do
you consider the best?

The King appoints a Prime Minister of his choice
60%

The Prime Minister is directly elected by popular vote

m 2021

The Parliament chooses the Prime Minister and the
ministers 2020

The King assigns responsibility for forming a government to
the head of the largest parilamentary bloc

3%

Don't know/

Refused t
efused to answer 49

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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We would like to know your opinion concerning the best option for
forming governments in Jordan. Which of the following options do
you consider the best?

52%

The King appoints a Prime Minister of his choice 54%

The Prime Minister is directly elected by popular vote

m18-35
6% m 36-55
The Parliament chooses the Prime Minister and the 49
ministers ° 56+
7%
4%
The King assigns responsibility for forming a government to 49
the head of the largest parilamentary bloc ?
6%
3%
Don't know/ 39
Refused to answer °
2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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What is the name of the political leader you respect the most

Recep Tayyip Erdogan
Saddam Hussein

Angela Merkel

Raghad Saddam Hussein
King Salman

Justin Trudeau
Tamim bin Hamad
Abdel-Fattah EL-Sisi
Mohammad bin Salman
President Joe Biden
Wasfi Al-Tal

Barack Obama
Mohammad bin Rashed
Bashar Al-Assad

Other

None

Don't know/Refused to answer

outside of Jordan?
(Spontaneous response)

31%

9%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

56



If the choice is between someone of your tribe who is not

qualified and someone who is qualified from another tribe, who

are you more likely to vote for?

Someone not qualified from your tribe

70%
Someone qualified from another tribe 69%

70%

Not important

m 2021
= 2020
2019

Don't know/
Refused to answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

80%
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If the choice is between someone with a defined platform and one
without a defined platform, who are you more likely to vote for?

75%

Someone with a defined platform

78%

Someone without a defined platform

Not important

m 2021
m 2020

1%
Don't know/ 2019

Refused to answer 2%

2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
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To what extent are the following rights guaranteed under the law
for someone like you in Jordan?

Equality before the law
for all citizens regardless
of religion

Equality before the law
for all citizens regardless
of gender

Equality before the law
for all citizens regardless
of country of origin

Equality before the law
for all citizens regardless
of financial standing

Equality before the law
for all citizens regardless 11%
of Wasta

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B To a great extent ®m To some extent " To a low extent ® Not guaranteed at all = Don't know/Refused to answer
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To what extent are the following rights guaranteed under the law
for someone like you in Jordan?

Equality before the law for all citizens regardless of religion

All
Respondents 61% pAY 6
(2021)
Previous Surveys \

2020

6% 1

(o)
(o

|

2019

Sex

Men

Women

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mTo a great extent ®™To some extent To a low extent m Not guaranteed at all Don't know/Refused
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To what extent are the following rights guaranteed under the law
for someone like you in Jordan?

Equality before the law for all citizens regardless of gender

All
Respondents 53% 30%
(2021)

—
(e}

Previous Surveys \
2020 :
2019
Sex
Women
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
mTo a great extent ®™To some extent To a low extent m Not guaranteed at all Don't know/Refused
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To what extent are the following rights guaranteed under the law
for someone like you in Jordan?

Equality before the law for all citizens regardless of country of origin

All
Respondents 40% 32%
(2021)

16% 12

Previous Surveys \
2020 10% 19
2019 12% 2

Sex
Men 15% <1%
Women 17% 1S
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
mTo a great extent ®™To some extent To a low extent m Not guaranteed at all Don't know/Refused
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To what extent are the following rights guaranteed under the law
for someone like you in Jordan?

Equality before the law for all citizens regardless of financial standing

All
Respondents 27% 27% 29% 1%
(2021)

Previous Surveys \

Sex
Men 29% <1%
Women 30% 1%
OL’/) 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 06%
mTo a great extent ®To some extent To a low extent m Not guaranteed at all Don't know/Refused
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To what extent are the following rights guaranteed under the law
for someone like you in Jordan?

Equality before the law for all citizens regardless of Wasta

All
Respondents
(2021)

11% 20%

Previous Surveys

2020

2019

Men 53% <1%
53% <1%

50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Sex

Women

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

mTo a great extent ®To some extent To a low extent m Not guaranteed at all = Don't know/Refused
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To what degree do you trust each of the following? To a large
degree, to some degree, to a low degree, or do not trust at all?

Security Institutions

Jordanian Armed Forces 1 <1%

Public Security

(o)
Directorate <1%

The General Intelligence
Department

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B To a large degree mTo some degree " To a low degree m Do not trust at all = Don't know/Refused to answer
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To what degree do you trust each of the following? To a large
degree, to some degree, to a low degree, or do not trust at all?

Community Institutions

Religious institutions 1% 1%

Tribal leaders

Civil society organizations

Your municipality

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B To a large degree mTo some degree " To a low degree m Do not trust at all = Don't know/Refused to answer
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To what degree do you trust each of the following? To a large
degree, to some degree, to a low degree, or do not trust at all?

State Institutions

Judiciary 54%

Public sector companies
The Government |

Ministry of Youth

Ministry of Local

Administration 20% 13%

23% 13%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Ministry of Parliament &
Political Affairs

B To a large degree mTo some degree " To a low degree m Do not trust at all = Don't know/Refused to answer

69



To what degree do you trust each of the following? To a large
degree, to some degree, to a low degree, or do not trust at all?

Democracy Institutions

Independent Elections
Commission (IEC)

The Parliament

Political parties B} 20%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B To a large degree mTo some degree " To a low degree m Do not trust at all = Don't know/Refused to answer
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To what extent are you satisfied with the performance of public

14% <1%

institutions in regards to each of the following?

Electricity

Public Health

KX

Transportation

Education

Water

Cleanliness/Sanitation 39%

24%  <1%

60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40%

m Very satisfied m Somewhat satisfied = Somewhat dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied = Don't know/Refused to answer

71



To what extent does corruption exist in state institutions?
By corruption we mean “using authority to achieve personal gains”

2021
2020
2019
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Great extent B Medium extent Low extent m Not at all Don't know/Refused to answer
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In your opinion, to what extent do you think the government is serious
about fighting corruption in Jordan?
By corruption we mean “using authority to achieve personal gains”

2021

2020

2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B To a large extent ®To a medium extent To a small extent  ® It is not serious at all = Don't know
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Do you think people use Wasta to get something they don't
deserve, or do they use it to get their rightful service?

To get something they don't deserve 51%

To get their rightful service

Both (*Not read)

Don't know/
Refused to answer

1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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Do you think people use Wasta to get something they don't
deserve, or do they use it to get their rightful service?

2021

2020

2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B To get something they don't deserve mTo get their rightful service mBoth mDon't know/Refused to answer
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To what extent do you consider it acceptable to use Wasta to
obtain your rightful service?

2021

2020

2019 <1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Very acceptable m Somewhat acceptable Somewhat unacceptable
® Very unacceptable = Don't know/Refused to answer
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To what extent do you believe it is acceptable to use Wasta to get
services you want but that you may not be entitled to?

2021 SRS

2020 YA 15%

2019* Ry Y 10%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Very acceptable ®m Somewhat acceptable © Somewhat unacceptable
® Very unacceptable = Don't know/Refused to answer

*The 2019 survey phrased the question: ‘To what extent do you consider it acceptable to use Wasta to obtain something
you don’t deserve?’
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Where do you get news, from the following sources?

Social media (Facebook, Twitter, Snapchat, Instagram...)

TV

Friends and family (word of mouth ...)

News websites

Radio | <1%

Government officials like the minister of State for Media Affairs | <1%
Newspapers | <1%

Religious figures | <1%

Others 1%

Don't know/Refused to answer 1%

50%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%
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Where do you get news, from the following sources?

Social media (Facebook, Twitter, Snapchat, Instagram,
etc)

TV
Friends and family (word of mouth)
News websites

Radio

Government officials like the ministe of State for Media
Affairs

Newspapers | <1%

Religious figures

Other

Don't know <(1)?%

65%

76%
| <1%
1% m 18-35
<1% m 36-55
1 1% 56+
1%
1%
10
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%  80%
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Do you get your news from the following social media platforms?

Facebook

Instagram

TikTok

Snapchat

Twitter 87%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
mYes m No = Don't know/Refused to answer

81



To what extent do you believe that the government provides you
with adequate information regarding its public policies?

All . . . :
Respondents ¥ 37% 30% 3%

Age Group \

Age 56+ 36% 5%

Sex

Male

Female 29% 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mLarge extent ®mMedium extent = Low extent mNot at all = Don't know/Refused to answer
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To what extent does false news have a negative impact on our
country?

(Among those who say that the government’s provision of adequate information
regarding its public policies is less than a large or medium extent, n=1,619)

Large extent

Medium extent

Low extent

5%

Not at all - 10%

Don't know/
Refused to answer

2%

67%

0%

10% 20% 30%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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Have you heard of the committee to modernize the political
system?

All

Respondents A i S

Age Group \

Age 18-35

Age 36-55

Age 56+

Sex

Male

Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

HYes = No Don't know/Refused
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To what extent do you trust this committee?

(Among those who say they have heard of the Committee)

All
Respondents
(n=780)

Age Group

Age 18-35
(n=264)

Age 36-55
(n=320)

Age 56+
(n=196)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mTo a large extent ® To a medium extent To a small extent
= Not at all = Don't know/Refused to answer
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Regardless of if you have heard of the committee or not, to what
degree do you agree or disagree with the following selected

Allocating a spot on the national list
among the first 5 candidates to a youth
25-35 years old

Allocating a spot for women among the
first three on the parties’ national list

Reducing the number of districts from
23to 18

Increasing percentage of women in
parties to 20%

Increasing percentage of youth (18-35)
in parties to 20%

Reducing candidacy age for parliament
from 30 to 25

Allocating 41 seats for political parties
national list

Giving university students the right to
practice political parties-related
activities on campus

Increasing the number of founding
members of political parties to 1000

m Strongly agree

recommendations?

37%

33%

33%

27%

1% 4%

20% 7%

23% 6%

25% 22% 6%
32% 34% 1%
13% 20% 53% 3%
OL’%; 26% 46% 66% 86%

m Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

m Strongly disagree

= Don't know/Refused to answer

100%
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Have you taken the COVID-19 vaccine?

All 0
Respondents
Age Group \
Age 18-35
Age 36-55
Age 56+
Sex \
Male
Female
Region \

L/

Employment Status

Employed 87%

Unemployed 68%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mYes No Don't know/Refused to answer



If not, what is preventing you from receiving the COVID-19

vaccine?
(Spontaneous response; Among those who did not take a COVID-19 vaccine, n=784)

| do not trust the vaccine due to the potential health
consequences (side effects)
| don’t believe | am eligible for the vaccine for health reasons such
as cancer, low immunity, or diseases

43%

| have faith in God

The vaccine has not proven effectiveness
| already had Covid-19

| take safety precautions

| do not believe in coronavirus (COVID 19)
The distance to the clinic is far

The waiting time at the clinic is long

| do not fear COVID 19 because | am young and | won’t have health
complications

The government is using the vaccine to micro-chip the population

*Other

Don't know/Refused to answer 1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

*Notable Other mentions include Pregnancy (9%), Breastfeeding (4%), Constantly busy (3%), Health
reasons (2%), No need or reason to get vaccinated (2%) 90
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100%

80%

60% -

40%

20%

0%

55%

Men

46%

Women

Sex

50%

Age 18-35

36%

Age 36-55

Age

15%

Age 56+

90%

10%

Urban
Rural

Urbanicity

Demographics

43%

Amman

Center

Balga

Zarga

Madaba

North

18%
6%
2% 2%
T ¥ % S
2 & S 2
g 5z
Governorate

South

Tafelah
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100%
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Demographics
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Educational Attainment Employment
status

*Employment sector among those who are employed.

66%

58%

35%
26%
7% 0
1% % 2%
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*Employment Sector Marital Status

(n=878)

1%

Separated
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